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Illinois Police Department, on• The Springfield^ _ ,
April 8, 1968, advised ALLEN RICHARD THAYER' was in custody 
and that he fits the general description of the individual 
who shot MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. THAYER interviewed 
this date by Bureau Agents I and he advised he ;could 
not account for his whereabouts on the pertinent dates

He did advise^ howeveras pertained to this case* He did advise^ however, 
that he had been traveling across the United States for 
several weeks and that to tl _ __________________________ ____  __
Denver, Colorado on the day that he heard that KING had been 
assassinated. THAYER advised at no time was in in Alabama

he best of his knowledge he was in -

or Tennessee this year THAYER and companion,were traveling
in a 1959 gold Chevrolet.J

THAYER is described as

Height 
Weight 
Hair

Eyes 
Complexion 
Tattoo

Previous arrests

5* 11" ■
155 pounds ; J 
Dark brown 
combed straight;back
Blue '•
Dark .
Skull and crossbones 
left forearm ' 
Armed robbery : 
Ontario Canda 
breaking and entering 
Hartford. Connecticut

DOB
Bristol. , Bristol, Connecticul.

THAYER advised Jae knows nothing concerning the murder 
of KING nor has he any animosities-toward KING. The Springfield 
Police Department filed charges-, against THAYER for defrauding

. -an innkeeper.’- ' ’ ' \ V
rges.against THAYER for defrauding

167
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’ On April 9, 1968, discreet investigation was
conducted re WILLIAM LOHMEYER, Route 1, Strawn, Illinois. 
Information was developed,LOHMEYER has been in the Strawn 
Illinois area, during the pertinent period re captioned 
matter. ,

. LOHMEYER is described as;

Well respected in community

Race White
Sex ■ Male
Age 43
Height , 5s 9”
Weight 165
Complexion Ruddy
Hair . Brown

Burr cut
Build Medium - stocky 

round facial features
Occupation 1 Farmer
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Employer

Due to varience’in physical and car description and
departure time dppear identical to thehe does riot
unknown subject

171

White 
Male

TRARES departed Memphis at 4:00 P.M. April 4, 1968
arriving at residence 10:30 P.M. the same date after 
stop at Cairo, Illinois. .

JEROME J.' TRARES, is described as

Race 
Sex 
DOB 
Height 
Weight 
Hair

6’li”
230 pounds
Brown, graying 
bald, front and top 
4 Sheryl Drive, . 
East St. Louis (Caseyville) 
Illinois : 
U.S. Gypsum 
salesman of building materials 
to wholesalers

Was in Memphis, April 2-4, 1968 
to contact BILL WOOD at 
lumber yard owned by 
JOHNSONS, owners, 
Holiday Inn Motel Chain .
Driving 1968 Green Tord 
4 door registered to 
U.S, Gypsum
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MIMI

_______ROBERT L.! PLUNK, white male, age 34, born 
|____________________I 5* 10V tall, 160 pounds, dark brown hair,
receding, brown eyes, was a passenger on train number 6 IC Railroad 
to St. Louis, Missouri, at 5:00 A.M. this date, April 11, 1968. 
PLUNK briefly interviewed at Carbondale, Illinois, in view of 
information furnished- by train personnel indicating PLUNK resembled 
artist’s sketch of assassin of Dr. KING. PLUNK boarded
IC passenger train #10 out of Jacksonville, Florida, at Corinth 
Mississippi with a round trip ticket to St. Louis. He was with 
his mother, EULIA PLUNK and resides at RR 2, Michie, Tennessee. 
•PLUNK produced a letter from Veteran’s Administration Hospital 
(Vah) St. Louis, Missouri, addressed to ROBERT L. PLUNK, 
RR 2, Michie, Tennessee, requesting him to report for 
physical re disability claim. PLUNK has. TB was a Korean 
war veteran and had prior chest operation for TB at Murphyreesboro, 
Tennessee, VAH. The- letter directed PLUNK to report VAH
A 139, out patient service, 915 North Grand, St. Louis, .
Missouri, April 11, 1968. PLUNK claims he does 
not work due to physical condition. PLUNK obviously in 
poor physical condition and had difficulty in moving and 
breathing. ■
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Lipsett 
Granite
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^n ^Prtl 13, 1968, LEONARD KORMORNY, Manager 
Steel Products Cpmpany,. 2520 East 23rd Street, 
City, Illinois, advised that D. L. PETERSON is 

actually a D L. Peterson Leasing Company, Baltimore, 
Marylana, and the automobiles for Lipsett Steel Products 
Company are leased through the D. L. Peterson Leasing 
Company. b

He advised that the Lipsett Steel Products 
Company and the Luria Brothers and Company are the same 
conpany,operating out of 2520 East 23rd 
City, Illinois. ,

Street, Granite

an employee of the 
CONSTANTINO was 
10038 Executive

, , He said A. J. CONSTANTINO was
Lipsett Stell Products Company and that 
residing at the Executive Apartments at _

St. Louis, Missouri, and would not be returning 
. - back to the company until April 15, 1968.- • He further ‘ “

advised that CONSTANTINO was the only employee of the 
wJo took travelling assignments. He advised that 

/ ^e did not have any information concerning the 1968 ’
. Illinois license 411809 at the present time.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-si 44-561

Information was received from the Jackson 
Division, on April 19, 1^68, that Pascagoula, 
Mississippi Police Department stopped an individual driving a white 
Corvair bearing 1968 Illinois license DG 3109. The driver 
identified himself as JOSEPH CLAYTON MONTAGNE. MONTAGNE 
was accompanied by another white male whose identity was not 
determined. MONTAGNE indicated he was a musician and 
the other person indicated he was a seaman and they were 
both heading for New Orleans.

The officer whc> stopped the above individuals said 
that MONTAGNE resembled the photo of GALT and that after hearing 
a description of JAMES E^RL RAY having a scar in the middle of 

his forehead he believed that MONTAGNE might be RAY as he 
recalled MONTAGNE having such a scar. No further description 
was available on MONTAGNE or the other person.

Auto Registration Section records. Springfield, 
Illinois, revealed 1968 Illinois license DG 3109 is registered 
to RAYMOND HILLBURN, 6039 North Ridge, Chicago, Illinois for 
a 1956 Dodge, Four door, VIN 32233139. Auto registration 
and drivers license checks re MONTAGNE negative.

Drivers License; Section records re HILLBURN 
describe him as:

Name 
Address 
Chicago 
DOB 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Drivers

Illinois

licensei #

185

RAYMOND MITCHEL HILLBURN 
1254 Leland,

k 5’ -10"
\160 pounds
Brown
Blue
H41673340187
iSuspended since 3/10/68
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On April 29, 1968, Motor Vehicle Bureau, Springfield,
-Illinois, advised 1968 Illinois license B291617 was issued to 
JAMES J. MC GOVERN, 10023,West Devon, Rosemont, Illinois 
for 1966 Chevrolet Fleetside Panel Truck, VIN C2546F163402 
Drivers license listed as,M216 450 3056, Social Security 
number , .

1967 Illinois license B291617 issued to GEORGE WARD
Route 2, D Street, Murphysboro, Illinois^ for a 1956 Ford pickup . 
truck, VIN F10V6G25421, drivers license listed as W15662349765258 
This license originally issued for 1954 Ford Pickup in which 
driver’s license listed as W156623497652585. These 
are not Illinois drivers license.

Drivers licensed section, Springfield, advised
drivers license number M216 4502 3056 issued February 14, 
1968, to JAMES J. MC GOVERN.1 This chauffeurs license expires 
March 7, 1969 and described him as 5* 10", 190 pounds, 
brown hair, blue eyes, DOB| ; application reflects
he is self employed and dba J. J. Me Govern Motor Service, 
Rosemont, Illinois. .

Drivers license: number W63 2 3TWL13 5234 issued
. December 8, 1967 to GEORGE L.’ WARD, 103 Third Street, 
Murphysboro, Illinois, and license expires December 8, 1968 
and describes him as 5* 11", 190 pounds, brown hair, hazel

, eyes, DOB .,

_ 190
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Illinois Drivers License B326 4453 3030 issued 
June 2, 1967 to JAMES E.' BODKER, 14341 South Avalon, Dalton 
Illinois will expire January 30, 1971 and describes him
as male, born [ ], 5* 10”, 175 pounds
brown hair, green eyes, occupation - construction laborer. 
Records reflect license was suspended December. 12, 1967 for 
an accident. It was again suspended in February, 1968 for three 
moving violations but is presently clear and valid.

r

192 -
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Mr. WOODROW THOMPSON, Parts . .On May 17, 1968

SI 44-561

Manager, employed 23 years v/ith Rust International, Inc., 
International Harvester (I-H), Inc., Industrial Tractor, 
and Equipment Company, 18Q3 West Washington Street, 
Bloomington, Illinois, advised that there has never been 
a WILLIAM A 0 MARSHALL or any employee by the name MARSHALL 
with the Rust International Company at Bloomington, Illinois. 
He related there is no other International Harvester Dealer in 
the Bloomington, Illinois area. THOMPSON further advised that 
the closest representative for the International Harvester 
Company is Lo! C. BARNETT, District Manager, International 
Harvester Company, 505 Rock Island Road, Peoria, Illinois. 
Records of credit bureau in Bloomington, Illinois; Police Department, 
Bloomington, Illinois; Me Lean County Sheriff’s Office, 
Bloomington, negative. A search of city directory and telephone 
directory failed reveal any listing for WILLIAM A. MARSHALL 
or similarity.

• Also on May 17, '1968, Mr. L.- C. BARNETT,
District Manager, I-H, Four Zero Five Rock Island 
Road, Peoria, Illinois, advised that his office covers the 
Northern 60 counties for the State of Illinois which includes 
Bloomington, and his records reflect no one by the name 
WILLIAM A. MARSHALL as being an employee of his or as being 
a franchise dealer in his district. BARNETT further advised 
he knows of no recent employee transfers from his district 
to the State of California. BARNETT stated that any further 
checks re MARSHALL should;be directed to I-H • 
Home Offices, 401 North Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.
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husband remarked. lx H 
Mrs/*STRADER advised her

to J. he will be killed?

STERN of ^, 
ho desired to

xon,.
RN.

knew but did not state why

Mrs. STRADER advised her husband re tux 
residence at Lexington, Illinois,: on l^iddy, 4/ 
until the morning of Saturday, 4/27/68, at whic 
his mother-in-law had ...ah argument -over'- Mrs. SIT 
previou-s. marriage. Mrs. CARMICHAEL told"'STRAIN

. • . Mrs,. .STRADER- stated

the. CARMICHAEL 
where he stayed

s...son by a '
leave., tv/hiehjie .did

ted'told her husband she
Mr. 'DONALD T

and set up an 
.would make an 

, 'any time when
J told her--h£-,was.._afr^ 
? he was being followed. 
. her hugband to make as

SULLIVAN, Assistant S 
FBI, and that hey.STR 
appointment; that Mr. 
appointment to meet S' 
STRADER was available

ecial Ag-ent^in- Charge? Springfield 
DER, should call Mr. SULLIVAN’’ ” - 
SULLIVAN had- informed her he - 
’RADER at any location’or. at -

Mrs. STRADER stated her .husband
'"meet wit hr FBI Agents, ._as. ..he felt

xor
advised her husband is very much inters

eating’ with the FBI/' Sts" 
ted in obtaining protection

■ ’ Mrs. STRADER advised Of some of her husband’
which are not concerning the murder of Dr. KING. She

^ AOQ j 
that

she does not know all of her husband’s business and that she is sure 
he has not told.her* all he knows., ■ ’

Mrs'. ’STRADER advised-he-r..husband..is._aceiun.inted with RA1T.I0ND ■
. - STAENS ;pf._ Baton_ Rouge, Louisiana1, who told STPAaSS'IiTthe^utasi’ of- —- -

1967 that there Were several’ businessmen-ihr-th.©^ area pf_Baton Rouge, 
‘16iilS'fa®rvho-we. -taking .up./^.cjp.Llect ion to obtain m^^ have” •■ •: -■-'­
KING assassinated. Mrs*. STRADER ad^s^’Kiier’^iushand-'is ^r^^

; - - in-.the Baton Rouge and Denham'. Springs,.. Louisiana, area. She stated .
1 he was, • in.the .summer .of 1967/I'cpnnected Avith./the. l.t./,D?miell /_''■ •
........Construction Company of Denham''Springs’,-La. -,- Avhich was doing construction 

..work for the 'telephone-company;-■ -Ghe-^ lives in '
' Dallas,. Texas-. ■ She-related .DONNELLvhad an equipment 

and-while STRADER and DONNELL were attempting
• they were trying to gain ^financing for a recr 
similar ter ’’Six Flags . Over -Texgs. ”... ..She relat

;al park, it Louisiana

came in’contact with, a CHARLES and LILLIAN SHAPIRO (ph) of’Miami," •- 
Florida, who advised they could finance same but were not ...’interested, 
M a recreational' park but would be interested in financing a horse "

' racing track, fe. STRADER advised Ur. DONNELL obtained RAYMOND STARRS
• to help locate his land which *could be used .as a-horse racing park. He ■ 
’ also'obtained sanction-of the .'sheriff ,-(FNU) IRHIN.and.SABI BOSKO, both
of Slidell’, La; ’however, ’’things.'got.tit of hand” and an article . .

2^0

f
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appeared in "Life” magazine and the Governor of Lousiaha 
placed a stop to the entire operation.

Mrs. STRADER advised her husband is in telephonic 
contact with her daily but declines to furnish information 
as to his location over the telephone, as he is very afraid. 
Mrs. STRADER was advised to inform her husband, if he has any 
information he desires to furnish to the FBI, he can contact 
any FBI Field Office who will then arrange for an interview 
with him. ‘ '

CARL STERN, Washington, D.C., NBC Office, advised 
a representative of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, that 
a man (FNU) STRADER, whom he had met on one occasion while 
cohering a story in the Squth, had, on April 24, 1968, telephoned 
him from someplace around Toledo, Ohio. STRADER informed him 
he was en route to the home of his wife’s parents in Lexington, 
Illinois. He then told STERN a "fantastic tale" about him, 
STRADER, overhearing a conversation on March 29, 1968 in 
Lebanon, Tennessee, concerning the killing of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 
Apparently STRADER was of the impression that the people involved 
in the conversation knew ‘he had overheard them arid they _
had taken his license number. STRADER believed there 
had been at least one shot fired at him since that time. 
STRADER informed STERN he had vital information concerning 
KING’S murder and called STERN for advice as to what he should 
do. STERN advised STRADER to call the Springfield Office of 
the FBI and they would make arrangements to have someone meet 
him at his convenience 'in '’their territory. According to Mr.. 
STERN, BISHOP stated that*STRADER is afraid to approach any 
office and may desire to havd comeone meet him at a location 
other than an office. ’I ’

The files of the Springfield Office contain the 
following references to ROBERT STRADER, however, it cannot be 
determined at this point whether of not they refer to ROBERT 
HOOD STRADER of Lexington, Illinois. ■

• On November 19, 1965, ROBERT STRADER, 6*1" -2", 175 lbs
employed cutting timber near Edwardsville, Illinois, and in 
construction work at Southern Illinois University, Edwards­
ville, Illinois, was considered a suspect in the robbery of 
the Hamel State Bank, Bufile 91-20560, SI file 91-2642.
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She stated that CECI
daughter,

er who resides in Vandalia, Illinois,
t iae

he main street in 'Vandalia.
•™''-,n had no- paotograph and could furnish-not description of

CECIL RAY.

her husband

20'6-

of. Vandalia, .Illinois, has 
two occasions within the la

driver, for an unidentified, 
by Hrs. FRENCH in 1966.; .Ce 
is believed to have a brott

at the time of the 
hus band on.s ev eral

Gas and Oil Company and was last seen 
CIL RAY’s parents’ are deceased but he

SI •!-l-561

person as JAMES'RAY. ' Mrs. FRENCH

occasions and mentioned that she knew 'how

. was unable to furnish any more specific information as to the 
times or when the visits were made. - ■ "

name unknown. GsC IL RAY was employed as a bartender at onf 
at an unidentified bar on At

By way of background'concerning MRS LFRENCH,.' 
EARL FRENCH was beat to deathign Effingham/;Illinois

Mrs.•FRENCH was contacted.at her home on 4/29/68.

• . - , . . ! > in' early
■een, solved. ’<Mrs .FRENCH resides alone 
to Sheriff A. P,.: FITTER, is an avid 
did not appear to 'have been drinking 
.w. Shedid refer to the death of her

1967 and the case has not 1 
with her dog and according 
beer drinker. Mrs-. FRENCH'

_ L RAY was separated from her step-
JULITHEARLINE RAY, who resides at 1013 Main Street, 

ave been separated.about four years, 
employed in JOLIET,,. ILL. , as a truck

Highland, Illinois. They.t. 
CECIL RAY is believed to be

She advised that her ex-son-in-law,. CECIL RAY, formerly 
been to her residence on approximately 
st five'years., adcompanied. by an' 

individual who resembled JAMES EARL’RAY. It is her belief that
C■:CiL RAY reCerred to this
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she and bar husband reside?
Alton, Illinois?
3 years. She stated that c
husband brought nussroys

■ She stated, that;approximately 11 years ago, 
’'—.nd in a downtown apartment in

and they .resided there for-approximately
«-/ ^r:kg their ’ stay : in" Alton, her 

friends hone with 'him to drink
in the apartment or play -oa 
any of these persons with b 
inquired as to their■idonti

rds 
is. 
ty

and he i7®v©r':identified
She state :d that’ she never 

and would not-be familiar
with the name JAMES EARL RAY. . ’ '

. Mrs. RAY.stated that her husband; is wellknown
. .in the Vandalia, Illinois' area in'that he was/raised. in ■ 

that City. She stated that her husband’s relatives all ’ . 
live in-Vandalia and they possibly may know: the present 
whereabouts of her husband. , .

She stated-that sh© is anxious-to learn the 
'present whereabouts of her ' 'husband and that she ®ill cooperate ; i 
with the FBI_ in any. way possible in determining-.his location. 
Sae stated max it is her' belief if anyone- knows his 
present whereabouts, it wil1 be a 32023’0.33? of his family in
Vandalia,

. It is her bellef that his relatives there my
be protecting his present address.

... She stated that a'member of th© family nest Ukely
to know his address will-be..-GILBERT RAY.who lives on Randolph.GILBERT RAY.uho 'lives on'Randolph.,
Street Va nda1ia, Illino is.
husband; LARRY HAY

------ . --. She stated that a brother of her 
also, resides in Vandalia/ Illinois, but-

his address is unknown

Illinois
' Another brother, STANLEY RAY-resides in Vira, 

and both parents of her husband are deceased.ci her husband are deceased.

is the' owner of ’ Hotsgers’ Tavern,

Hrs. RAY stated .that ;I$02iA^ is a close ■ ■
friend or her husband and may possibly kiiow his present where- 
abquis. She stated that he is th©- owner of Hots ger s’ Tavern, 
Vandalia, Illinois 
her.

and. the exact address is unknown to

208 ~
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At Edw ar ds v i 11 e

office and
and refusal was issued• , - ' O - _ - _  ~ V -. Wk^. WVU. UVM XkJ kJ ll ^ V.

for CECIL RAY on complaint of his wife JUDITH in Madison- ■
the infor-

0

210

SI 44- 
RCHiskt

The following' investigation was conducted by SA 
■ ROBERT C. HAINES: ’ , '.

stated that a warrant for

He indicated that he had no knowledge of the current 
whereabouts of CECIL RAY and that nothing in file indicated 
anything except that lie was in Joliet.

County Court at Edwardsville. He stated that
mation obtained at the time the complaint and warrant were 
issued disclosed that CECxL RAY was residing in Joliet, 
Illinois, and accordingly, certified copies of the warrant 
were forwarded to authorities at Joliet.

States Attorney LEON D. ^SCROGGINS, Madison County 
Court House, reviewed 'files maintained in his
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BRISTOL-MYERS COMPANY .
ESTABLISHED 1007 

BSD FIFTH AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N.Y. ID DSD

May 29, 1968

Mr. Joseph H. Gamble
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Birmingham, Alabama

Re:

Dear Joe:

Circularization of all doctors 
in the United States of America

As I understand it there are approximately 310^000 practising 
physicians in the United States.

If

1.

2.
3-

you arrange for the Bureau to:

Prepare a one page insert (with photo, descriptive data 
and requests);;

Fold and insert into franked envelope and seal envelope; 
Deliver to Fisher Stevens Company, 120 Brighton Road, 
Clifton, New Jersey; then

Fisher Stevens will address each envelope and will bag and mail 
the material for a charge of ’$12.15 per thousand. This would come to an 
approximate total of $35?66.

Another possibility is to obtain the addressing material from 
Fisher Stevens and perform the addressing and mailing function at the Bureau. 
This would involve an approximate cost of $6.65 per thousand or total of

$2,061. 

service
Fisher Stevens is completely computerized and set up for this type 
and could do the job of addressing and so forth in about three days.

advised
The X-Agent at Fisher Stevens is Mr. Ralph Duke Powell who has 

me that they have previously done work of a similar nature for the
FBI. He specifically mentioned having circularized dentists in connection 
with the identification of specific dental work.

There exists one to several other companies which perform similar
services. However, I do not know their identities. wv7^ -zm

SEARCHED .INDEXED.

MAY 3 11968
FBI —BIRMINGHAM
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If you institute such a program through Fisher Stevens I would 
suggest that someone from the।Bureau make personal contact with Mr. Powell.
In fact if you would like more precise information you could call him 
directly at 201 WA 4-4360. Mr. Powell spent a number of years in the 
Newark Division and is well known to a number of agents who have been there 
for some time.

The foregoing took ho more trouble than a telephone call and I
am sure you realize that I amj more than anxious to help in any way possible 
Please let me know if there are any other inquiries you would like us to 
make. ।

Please convey my personal regards to your wife and daughter.

Sincerely,

JWL:er oseph W. Lucca 
^aff Counsel
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